North Local Government Area). The responses were collected and Chi-square statistical

tool were adopted in analyzing the responses and testing the hypothesis. A total of one

hundred and fifty (150) copies of the questionnaire were administered out of which one

hundred and twenty five (125) copies representing (83.3%) of the questionnaire were

properly completed and retrieved while (25) copies representing 16.7% were not retrieved.

Table 4.1 Respondents’ profile

Frequency Percentage

(%)

Gender Male 73 58

Female 52 42

Total 125 100